
1

MEETING: CABINET

DATE: Thursday 3rd November, 2016

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport

Member

Councillor

Councillor Maher (Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor John Joseph Kelly
Councillor Lappin
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Veidman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce
Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 0151 934 2046

E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A
Items marked with an * involve key decisions

Item 
No.

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected

 
 1 Apologies for Absence

 2 Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item.
 

 3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2016
 

(Pages 5 - 
10)

* 4 Domiciliary Care Contracts All Wards
Report of the Head of Commissioning Support 
and Business Intelligence
 

(Pages 11 - 
16)

* 5 Vision - Sefton 2030 All Wards
Report of the Executive Director
 

(Pages 17 - 
40)

* 6 Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2016/17 All Wards
Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 

(Pages 41 - 
60)



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 18 OCTOBER 2016.

33

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 6TH OCTOBER, 2016

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

Councillor Weavers

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

36. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 1 September 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

37. REVENUE BUDGET UPDATE 2016/17 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN 2017/18 - 2019/20 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided details of the current outturn forecast position for the 
Council for 2016/2017 as at the end of July 2016, based on the latest 
analysis of expenditure and income due to the Council, in addition to the 
progress in delivering approved savings; the current forecast on Council 
Tax and Business Rates collection for 2016/17; the current financial 
environment and the previously reported Medium Term Financial Plan 
position for 2017/18 to 2019/20; the proposed approach to the 
development of a budget package; and a proposed timetable for reporting 
to Members.

Decision Made: That

(1) the current forecast outturn position as at the end of July 2016 be 
noted;

(2) the progress to date on the achievement of approved savings for 
2016/17 and residual savings carried forward from previous years 
be noted;

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 6TH OCTOBER, 2016

34

(3) the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business 
Rates for 2016/17 be noted;

(4) the proposed approach to developing a budget package be noted; 
and

(5) the proposed timetable for the budget process until the setting of 
the 2017/18 budget on 2 March 2017 be noted.

Reasons for Decision:

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the 
revenue budget and delivery of savings as at end of June 2016. In 
addition, Cabinet were updated on the forecast outturn position with regard 
to the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.

To ensure that Cabinet is fully aware of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
position and the proposed approach to the development of a budget 
package.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

38. STANLEY HIGH SCHOOL - APPROVAL OF LEGAL 
DOCUMENTATION FOR ACADEMY CONVERSION 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Schools and Families 
which provided details of the decision by the Secretary of State for 
Education to convert Stanley High School, Southport to a sponsored 
academy in accordance with statutory requirements and sought 
authorisation for officers to sign the documentation required to by the 
academy conversion process.

Decision Made: That

(1) the statutory requirements regarding academy conversion be noted;

(2) the financial implications to the Council of the Academy conversion 
be noted; and

(3) the appropriate officers be authorised to complete the necessary 
agreements required as part of the academy conversion process, 
as outlined in the report. 

Reasons for Decision:

The Cabinet needs to authorise the app
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 3rd November 2016

Subject: Domiciliary Care Contracts Wards Affected: All

Report of: Head of Commissioning Support & Business Intelligence  

Is this a Key Decision?   Yes  Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes

Exempt/Confidential No

Purpose/Summary 

The purpose of this report is to enable Cabinet to make decisions regarding 
current contractual arrangements and the future procurement of Domiciliary 
Care services in Sefton.

Recommendation(s) 

Cabinet is recommended to note the contents of the report and having given 
full consideration to all of the information provided, to approve the following:

Extension of existing Domiciliary Care contracts for the period 1st April 
2017 to 31st March 2018

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community √

2 Jobs and Prosperity √
3 Environmental Sustainability √
4 Health and Well-Being √
5 Children and Young People √
6 Creating Safe Communities √

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √
8 Improving the Quality of Council Services 

and Strengthening Local Democracy
√

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Reasons for the Recommendation:

The Council has current Domiciliary Care contracts in place with four Providers which 
were awarded from 1st April 2012 following a competitive tendering exercise.  The 
contracts were for an initial set term of five years and included a provision that they could 
be extended for a further period up to two years from 1st April 2017.

It is being recommended that the existing contracts are extended for an additional twelve 
month period (1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018) in order to provide stability of provider for 
service users, allow sufficient time to develop, trial and review a revised outcome based 
service model and to conduct a new competitive procurement exercise in order to award 
new contracts from 1st April 2018 onwards. 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs: 

Revenue costs with respect to the period of extension will be met from existing Domiciliary 
Care budgets.  The current cost of commissioned Domiciliary Care is approximately 
£8.19m per annum.

(B) Capital Costs: 

There are no additional capital costs associated with the implementation of the 
recommendation to this report.

Implications:
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below:

Legal 
Care Act 2014
Care and Support Statutory Guidance

Human Resources 
None

Equality See Section 3 

1. No Equality Implication

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains

Impact on Service Delivery: 

Should the recommendations be approved, service delivery would be amended, with 
formal contract variations as necessary, to test a new outcome based service model which 
will aim to have a more positive impact on Service Users as it will seek to provide a more 
flexible and responsive service to them.

X

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD4346/16) and the Head of Regulatory & 
Compliance (LD3629/16) have been consulted and any comments have been 
incorporated into this report.

At this present time, consultation with Providers and Service Users has not taken place, 
however if the recommendations are approved, consultation will take place with them at 
various stages regarding the testing of an outcome based model of service, the 
procurement exercise and the implementation of new contracts.

Are there any other options available for consideration?

The following options were considered and rejected;

1. Do not extend existing contracts and conduct procurement exercise for the 
awarding of new contracts from 1st April 2017 onwards – this option was 
considered but is not recommended as it would mean either maintaining largely the 
current service specification/delivery arrangements or implementing changes that are 
untested. Instead the recommended approach enables us to work with known 
providers to test a new model/approach before procuring longer term contracts to 
deliver the new model/approach. In addition, one contracted provider has served notice 
to terminate the contract early, necessitating the identification of a replacement 
provider during the current contract term.  If the contracts were to terminate in April 
2017, service users and care workers would face the concern and disruption of two 
potential changes in provider/employer within a matter of a few months. 

2. Extend existing contracts for an additional two year period – this was considered 
but is not recommended as it delays the full open procurement of a new model and 
possibly the full realisation of benefits from such a model, beyond the 12 months 
considered necessary.

Implementation Date for the Decision

Following the call-in period for this Decision 

Contact Officer: Peter Moore
Tel: 0151 934 3730
Email: peter.moore@sefton.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

None.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Background 

1. The current Domiciliary Care contracts in Sefton commenced on 1st April 2012 
following a competitive tendering exercise.  Contracts were awarded across six areas 
of the borough to a total of four Providers.  Two Providers deliver services in one 
contracted area each and two Providers deliver in two areas each.

2. The contracts have an initial term of five years and included in the contract is the option 
to extend the contracts for an additional period up to two years from the initial end date 
of 31st March 2017. The contracts also allow for variation of the service specification as 
necessary.

3. As part of work on reviewing current Domiciliary Care arrangements and alternative 
ways of working, it has been identified that there is scope for implementing revised 
models of service including a more re-abling and outcome-based commissioning 
model.  This model involves moving away from a ‘time and task’ service model 
whereby services are commissioned on a prescriptive basis with the commissioner 
detailing specific support tasks to be conducted and the days/times that they should be 
conducted on.

4. In addition, within the last 12 months the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Care 
Services (Domiciliary) Working Group has identified scope for reviewing existing 
service delivery arrangements and Cabinet has approved the implementation of Stage 
1 of the Ethical Care Charter and exploration of the implementation of Stages 2 and 3 
in respect of domiciliary homecare services.  These matters could be considered and 
progressed as part of the service review.

Extension of Existing Contracts 

5. In line with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules an evaluation of the current 
contracts has taken place and the recommendation is to extend the contracts for a 
further twelve months.  The extension would therefore be for the period 1st April 2017 
to 31st March 2018.

6. The period of extension is proposed in order to allow for the development, testing and 
review of new service delivery models with known contractors who are familiar with 
service users and the borough, ahead of a new competitive procurement exercise for 
new contracts which would commence on 1st April 2018. 

7. It is recognised that some Providers have recently faced service capacity issues, this is 
an issue being experienced across the North West region.  In 2016/17 Sefton Council 
increased fee rates to Providers above contractual obligations, in order to take into 
account issues such as the National Living Wage and it is hoped that, together with 
ongoing consultation with Providers, this will help reduce such issues in the future. It is 
considered that the 12 month extension should further assist with stability in a currently 
difficult market.

8. In addition to the above, one Provider has served notice on their contract (affecting one 
contracted area and with effect from 12th January 2017) and arrangements are 
currently taking place to transfer the contract to the designated back-up Provider in line 
with the contractual arrangements stipulated in the 2012 tender exercise. Work 
undertaken by the Council and the outgoing/incoming providers, since service of 
notice, has enabled an earlier contract transfer to occur in November 2016.  Any 
extension to contracts will therefore also apply to the new Provider and prevent service 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



users and care workers facing the uncertainty and disruption of two potential changes 
of provider/employer in a matter of a few months.

Testing of a New Service Delivery Model

9. During this period of extension, work on developing the new model will take place.  
This work will be conducted with the existing contracted Providers in order to 
understand the effectiveness of the model a
[...]
ervice Users are made aware of the changes and are supported in managing the 
change.

17.The precise details of the future procurement exercise (e.g. process, tender evaluation 
criterion, period of contracts, award of contracts etc.) will be informed by the testing, 
review and market analysis work referred to above and will be set out for approval in a 
subsequent pre-procurement report to Cabinet.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet
Council

Date of Meeting: 3rd November 2016
17th November 2016

Subject: Vision Sefton 2030 Wards Affected: Wards

Report of: Executive Director

Is this a Key 
Decision?

Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes

Exempt/Confidential No 

Purpose/Summary

Sefton Council has been leading on developing a new vision for the borough, 
working closely with partners, businesses, private sector organisations, the 
voluntary, community and faith sector and the community. The Vision and Outcomes 
Framework will help us focus on what’s important and to be ambitious for the 
Borough and its communities in the future.

This report provides Cabinet and Council with 

1. feedback from Overview &and Scrutiny Committees 
2. an updated 2030 Vision Outcomes framework for consideration

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is asked to

1. Thank the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and note that their comments 
and feedback has been reflected in the Outcomes Framework at Annex B and 
will be reflected in the development of future engagement plans and activity.

2. Agree the recommended changes to the themes at paragraph 2.3
3. Agree the Core Purpose at paragraph 2.13
4. Subject to any required changes, commend the Vision & Outcomes 

Framework at Annex B to Council
5. Note that the framework for change will help the Council deliver against the 

vision and new core purpose
6. Agree that changes to the formal documentation are made so any decisions 

evidence impact against the vision and Council core purpose
7. Agree that the current two sponsors Cllr Patricia Hardy and Cllr Paulette 

Lappin, retain an overview sponsorship role.

Council is asked to 

8. Consider and agree the Vision & Outcomes Framework at Annex B subject to 
any changes required by Cabinet

9. Consider and agree the Core Purpose at paragraph 2.13

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community x

2 Jobs and Prosperity x

3 Environmental Sustainability x

4 Health and Well-Being x

5 Children and Young People x

6 Creating Safe Communities x

7 Creating Inclusive Communities x

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy

x

Reasons for the Recommendation:

Sefton Council is leading on developing a new and exciting vision for the future of 
the borough and wants anyone who lives, works or visits Sefton to be involved.  
Working closely with partners, businesses, private sector organisations, the 
voluntary, community and faith sector and the wider Sefton community, the aim is to 
focus on what is important and to be ambitious for the borough and its communities 
in the future.

Imagine Sefton 2030 engaged the public, local businesses and potential investors in 
creating a vision that will collectively promote shared prosperity, coordinated public 
investment, and a healthy environment and population.

The Vision and Outcomes Framework will guide long term planning - helping to 
collectively stimulate growth, prosperity, set new expectation levels and to help focus 
on what is important for Sefton.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The role of the public sector is changing and so the Council and partners must 
prepare for the future. Doing nothing is not an option and a silo based approach 
would not maximise opportunities for the borough.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue 
[...]
 we are ready to 
seize any opportunity and Sefton is now 
known across the world as a centre for 
advancement and research. 
We are well connected to the rest of the 
world and we are always looking to the 
future. Sefton is a borough connected by 
people, supported by technology.

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



2.4 Cabinet is asked to consider agree the recommended changes to the themes. 

2.5 The Council and partners will continue to work with our communities over the 
coming months and years to understand develop and refine plans and 
approaches to change.

2.6 Annex B of this report provides Cabinet with a draft of Vision & Outcomes 
Framework for consideration and subject to any required changes commend the 
Vision & Outcomes changes to Council. 

2.7 Partner organisations, businesses, investors and Sefton residents all have a role 
to play in delivering the 2030 vision. Sefton Council will play its part and show 
strong and visible leadership in delivering the vision. The Council will adopt the 
2030 Sefton vision of ‘A confident and connected Sefton’ and will strive to 
deliver priorities for the borough, ensuring everything it does has a contributory 
focus to the future of the borough.

2.8 The way the Council works will be different in the future, like all organisations that 
are future focused, it will modernise and develop. In order to achieve the 2030 
vision the Council will need to change how it works. The financial constrains upon 
the Council also require changes to ways of working.

2.9 The Council will move away from traditional ways of working focused around 
delivering services and it will have a greater role in influencing, shaping, enabling 
and building community capacity. Where it is necessary to do so, it will continue 
to be a provider of services but will use new service delivery models and new 
forms of partnership. This will mean that by working more closely with others 
partners can optimise efficiency and effectiveness and create sustaina
[...]

i) The current forecast outturn position for the Council for 2016/17 as at the end of 

August. This forecast will be informed by the latest analysis of expenditure and 
income due to the Council, in addition to the progress in delivering approved 
savings;

ii) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2016/17; 
and

iii) The current position of the Capital Programme and to request that two further 
schemes be added.

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:-
i) Note the current forecast outturn position as at the end of August 2016;
ii) Note the progress to date on the achievement of approved savings for 2016/17 

and residual savings carried forward from previous years;
iii) Note the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates for 

2016/17; 
iv) Note the current position of the 2016/17 Capital Programme; and
v) Include additional capital allocations, outlined in paragraph 6.4 and 6.7, to the 

2016/17 Capital Programme.

Council is recommended to: -
i) Include additional capital allocations, outlined in paragraph 6.4 and 6.7, to the 

2016/17 Capital Programme.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?
Corporate Objective Positive

Impact
Neutral
Impact

Negative
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community 
2 Jobs and Prosperity 
3 Environmental Sustainability 
4 Health and Well-Being 
5 Children and Young People 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



6 Creating Safe Communities 
7 Creating Inclusive Communities 
8 Improving the Quality of Council Services

and Strengthening Local Democracy


Reasons for the Recommendation:

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the revenue budget 
and delivery of savings as at end of August 2016. In addition, an updated forecast of the 
outturn position with regard to the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.  Inform 
Members of the latest forecast outturn of the Capital Programme, and to include 
additional schemes financed from Section 106 monies into the Capital Programme.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

i) 2016/17 Revenue Budget

Any under-achievement of the approved revenue budget savings for 2016/17 (and 
residual savings from previous years) will need to be financed from within any surplus 
identified within other areas of the 2016/17 budget, or from the Council’s general 
balances. 

The current financial position on approved savings indicates that about £8.445m are at 
significant risk of not being achieved (the “Red” marked items in Annex A). Due to the 
time required to implement large projects, some savings will not be achieved (or 
achieved in full) in 2016/17. Further work is being undertaken to assess the likely 
achievement of these items in 2017/18 and subsequent years.  

As at the end of August, the surplus in the remainder of the Council’s Budget reduces the 
potential deficit to £3.571m. Should other budget savings not be identified during the 
year, then an equivalent level of reserves would be required to support the budget. In 
previous years, surpluses have tended to materialise throughout the financial year as 
services restrain spending in order to remain within budget and an appropriate 
intervention strategy has been implemented. As with previous years, the revenue budget 
will be closely managed throughout the remainder of the year, with reports provided to 
Cabinet accordingly.

(B) Capital Costs

The current spend to date on the Capital Programme is £4.433m (18%).  Following a 
review of capital schemes in the current programme, £2.979m of resources have been 
identified as potentially being available to fund new schemes. However, schemes that 
require completion will utilise £1.640m of these resources in 2016/17 with further 
commitments in future years of £1.006m.

The report considers additional capital schemes to be financed from Section 106 monies, 
and asks that they be added to the 2016/17 Capital Progr
[...]
n target to be achieved and will be caputured as part of the restructure of Children's Social 

Care administration.

Total Savings Requirement 

2013-2017
8,444,733 617,500 5,367,550 22,977,667

9 of 9

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Domiciliary Care Contracts
	5 Vision - Sefton 2030
	6 Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2016/17
	Budget Savings Analysis




Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 16 NOVEMBER 2016. MINUTE Nos 48 AND 49 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL- IN.”

39

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON THURSDAY 3RD NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

Councillors Pullin and Weavers

44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cummins.

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

46. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 October 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

47. DOMICILIARY CARE CONTRACTS 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning Support 
and Business Intelligence which provided details of the current contractual 
arrangements and the proposals for the future procurement of Domiciliary 
Care services in Sefton.

The Leader of the Council asked officers to be timely in the consideration 
of contract procurement extensions and to avoid extensions of contracts if 
possible.

Decision Made: 

That having given full consideration to all of the information provided in the 
report, approval be given to the extension of the existing Domiciliary Care 
contracts for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018. 



CABINET- THURSDAY 3RD NOVEMBER, 2016

40

Reasons for Decision:

The Council has current Domiciliary Care contracts in place with four 
Providers which were awarded from 1 April 2012 following a competitive 
tendering exercise. The contracts were for an initial set term of five years 
and included a provision that they could be extended for a further period 
up to two years from 1 April 2017.

The existing contracts have been extended for an additional twelve month 
period from 1 April 2017 to 31st March 2018 in order to provide stability of 
provider for service users, allow sufficient time to develop, trial and review 
a revised outcome based service model and to conduct a new competitive 
procurement exercise in order to award new contracts from 1 April 2018 
onwards.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The following options were considered and rejected:

1. Do not extend existing contracts and conduct procurement exercise for 
the awarding of new contracts from 1 April 2017 onwards 

This option was considered but was not recommended as it would mean 
either maintaining largely the current service specification/delivery 
arrangements or implementing changes that are untested. Instead the 
recommended approach enables us to work with known providers to test a 
new model/approach before procuring longer term contracts to deliver the 
new model/approach. In addition, one contracted provider had served 
notice to terminate the contract early, necessitating the identification of a 
replacement provider during the current contract term. If the contracts 
were to terminate in April 2017, service users and care workers would face 
the concern and disruption of two potential changes in provider/employer 
within a matter of a few months. 

2. Extend existing contracts for an additional two year period

This was considered but was not recommended as it delays the full open 
procurement of a new model and possibly the full realisation of benefits 
from such a model, beyond the 12 months considered necessary.

48. VISION - SEFTON 2030 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director which 
provided details of the development of a new Vision for the Borough, 
which had been produced through close working with partners, 
businesses, private sector organisations, the voluntary, community and 
faith sector and the community. The Vision and Outcomes Framework 
would help the Council focus on what’s important and to be ambitious for 
the Borough and its communities in the future.



CABINET- THURSDAY 3RD NOVEMBER, 2016

41

This report provided the feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees and an updated 2030 Vision Outcomes framework for 
consideration.

Decision Made: That

(1) the Overview and Scrutiny Committees be thanked for their 
comments and it be noted that their comments and feedback had 
been reflected in the Outcomes Framework set out in Annex B of 
the report and will be reflected in the development of future 
engagement plans and activity;

(2) the recommended changes to the themes set out in paragraph 2.3 
of the report be approved;

(3) the Council be recommended to approve the Core Purpose set at in 
paragraph 2.13 of the report;

(4) subject to any required changes, the Council be recommended to 
approve the Vision and Outcomes Framework set out in Annex B of 
the report;

(5) it be noted that the Outcomes Framework for Change will help the 
Council deliver against the Vision and the new Core Purpose;

(6) changes be made to the formal documentation to evidence the 
impact of the above decisions against the Vision and Council’s Core 
Purpose; and

(7) the current two sponsors Councillor Patricia Hardy and Councillor 
Paulette Lappin, retain an overview sponsorship role.

Reasons for Decision:

Sefton Council is leading on developing a new and exciting vision for the 
future of the borough and wants anyone who lives, works or visits Sefton 
to be involved. Working closely with partners, businesses, private sector 
organisations, the voluntary, community and faith sector and the wider 
Sefton community, the aim is to focus on what is important and to be 
ambitious for the borough and its communities in the future.

Imagine Sefton 2030 engaged the public, local businesses and potential 
investors in creating a vision that would collectively promote shared 
prosperity, coordinated public investment, and a healthy environment and 
population.

The Vision and Outcomes Framework would guide long term planning - 
helping to collectively stimulate growth, prosperity, set new expectation 
levels and to help focus on what is important for Sefton.



CABINET- THURSDAY 3RD NOVEMBER, 2016

42

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The role of the public sector is changing and so the Council and partners 
must prepare for the future. Doing nothing is not an option and a silo 
based approach would not maximise opportunities for the borough.

49. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2016/17 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided details of the current forecast outturn position for the 
Council for 2016/17 at the end of August 2016 based on the latest analysis 
of expenditure and income due to the Council, in addition to the progress 
in delivering approved savings; the current forecast on Council Tax and 
Business Rates collection for 2016/17; the current position of the Capital 
Programme and proposals for the addition of resources for new capital 
allocations to the Capital Programme.

Decision Made: That

(1) the current forecast outturn position as at the end of August 2016 
be noted;

(2) the progress to date on the achievement of approved savings for 
2016/17 and residual savings carried forward from previous years 
be noted;

(3) the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business 
Rates for 2016/17 be noted; 

(4) the current position of the 2016/17 Capital Programme be noted; 
and

(5) the Council be recommended to include the additional capital 
allocations, outlined in paragraph 6.4 and 6.7 of the report, to the 
2016/17 Capital Programme.

Reasons for Decision:

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the 
revenue budget and delivery of savings as at end of August 2016; the 
updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the collection of 
Council Tax and Business Rates; the latest forecast outturn of the Capital 
Programme, and to seek the inclusion of additional schemes financed from 
Section 106 monies into the Capital Programme.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.



CABINET- THURSDAY 3RD NOVEMBER, 2016

43


